














































































































































































































PRICES RECEIVED BY FARMERS FOR MILK AND MILK COWS: BY MONTH, MINNESOTA, 1990-94 
Annual 
Average 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Price 

All Milk 
Dollars 12er Cwt. 

1990 15.06 13 .55 13.23 13 .23 13 .57 13 .97 14.03 13.82 13.34 11 . 95 11 .56 11.04 13.22 
1991 10 . 93 10 .88 10.85 10 .82 10 . 97 11.19 11.67 12.30 13.02 13.70 13 .86 13.51 11 . 91 
1992 12.98 12 .37 11 .99 12.42 12 .87 13 .19 13.28 13.35 13.32 13.18 12.93 12 .41 12.85 
1993 11 .94 11. 77 12 .05 13.15 13.40 12 .95 12.33 12 .11 12.94 13.62 13.87 13.64 12.80 
1994 13 .52 13 .48 13 .75 13 .81 12 .35 12.09 12.21 12.59 12 . 96 13.18 12.84 12 .45 12.93 

Fluid Market Milk 
Dollars 12er Cwt . 

1990 15.35 13 .89 13 .56 13.47 13 .78 14.18 14.24 14.08 13.61 12 .28 11.87 11.24 13.48 
1991 11 .14 11.09 11.06 11.03 11 . 20 11 .40 11 .89 12.51 13 .23 13.90 14.09 13 .76 12.15 
1992 13 .23 12 .60 12 .20 12 .62 13.06 13 .37 13.46 13.54 13 .52 13.37 13.11 12.59 13 .05 
1993 12 .11 11 . 93 12 .21 13.31 13.55 13 .13 12 .52 12.29 13.08 13.77 14.03 13 .80 12.96 
1994 13.68 13 .64 13 .90 13.95 12 .49 12.26 12 .36 12 .74 13.10 13.31 12.97 12.59 13.08 

Manufacturing Grade Milk 
Dollars 12er Cwt. 

1990 14 .17 12.49 12 .21 12 .48 12 .93 13.32 13.36 12.98 12.44 10.80 10.43 10 .31 12 .40 
1991 10 .16 10.11 10 . 07 10 . 02 10 .10 10 .36 10 .80 11 .42 12 .12 12 . 77 12 .77 12.35 10 . 95 
1992 11 . 81 11.26 10 .96 11.47 11 . 98 12.31 12 .39 12.39 12.23 12 .10 11 .83 11.36 11 .83 
1993 10 . 93 10. 78 11.11 12.19 12 .50 11.94 11. 21 11. 01 12 .02 12.56 12.71 12 .46 11 . 75 
1994 12 .32 12 .33 12 .63 12 . 77 11 .36 10. 95 11.12 11. 51 11. 91 12.17 11. 77 11 .28 11.84 

Milk Cows 1/ 
Dollars 12er Head. 

1990 1,080 1,090 1. 100 1,140 1. 100 
1991 1,020 1,030 1. 010 1,030 1,020 
1992 1,000 1,040 1,070 1,090 1,050 
1993 1,070 1. 100 1.110 1. 100 1. 100 
1994 1,120 1,130 1. 110 1,090 1. 110 

1/ Mi lk cows sold for dairy herd replacement only . 
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PRICES RECEIVED BY FARMERS FOR POULTRY: BY MONTH, MINNESOTA, 1990-94 

Annual 
Average 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Price 

Turkeys 

Cents Qer Pound Live Weight 
1990 34 35 36 35 35 35 35 35 36 36 35 33 35 
1991 35 36 38 37 36 36 35 35 35 35 36 36 36 
1992 36 37 38 38 36 36 34 34 34 34 34 34 35 
1993 35 36 37 37 36 35 34 35 35 35 36 35 35 
1994 37 38 39 39 37 37 35 34 34 36 36 33 36 

Table Market Eggs 1/ 

Cents Qer Dozen 

1990 73 57 62 60 47 50 37 50 49 55 58 61 55 
1991 62 53 64 55 43 42 47 46 46 46 46 46 51 
1992 40 34 34 34 32 33 37 38 43 39 50 48 38 
1993 44 40 54 48 40 46 39 43 35 40 44 40 43 
1994 40 36 42 42 37 32 34 36 36 36 31 35 36 

1/ Table market eggs include eggs sold retail by the producers but exclude hatching eggs. The annual average price is the marketing 
year average - December previous year through November current year. 

PRICES PAID BY FARMERS FOR FEEDER PIGS: BY QUARTER, MINNESOTA, 1990-94 

Year Nov 1/ Feb May Aug 

Dollars Qer Cwt . 

1990 90.50 112. 00 124.00 104. 00 
1991 104 . 00 118. 00 122.00 92 .50 
1992 73.50 84.50 84.50 70 .50 
1993 68.50 92.00 104. 00 88.50 
1994 84 .50 92.00 91.00 71. 90 
1/ November previous year. 
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Index 
Apple 
Assets. Farm 
Barley: 

14. 31 
5 

Acreage. Yield. Production 
Cash Receipts 

22. 27. 50 
14 
62 
59 

Marketings 
Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 

Records Set 
Stocks 
Value 
Beans. Dry Edible: 

27. 97 
23 
61 
27 

Acreage, Yield. Production 
Dry Beans By Types 

22. 30. 54 
30 
14 Cash Receipts 

Prices 
Records Set 
Value 

Bees, Honey 
Butter 
Carrots 
Cash Receipts: 

County Totals 
Geographic Di stri but ion 
Individual Commodities 
Farm Income 

Cattle & Calves: 
Calf Crop 
Cash Receipts 

30. 97 
23 
30 
79 

3, 84, 85 
31 

12-13 
15 
14 
11 

67. 70, 71 
14. 71 

Farms With Cattle & Calves: 67 
76 
71 
67 

Geographic Distribution 
Marketings 
Number of 'operations 

On Farms. 
On Feed. 

Prices 
Records Set 
Slaughter 
Value 

Cheese 
Chickens: 

Broilers 
Cash Receipts 
Egg Production 

Hatchery Production 
Number 
Records Set 
Value 

Climatic Summary 
Corn: 

Acreage, Yield, Prod. 
Cash Receipts 
Chemical Usage 
Geographic Distribution 
Marketings 
Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 
Records Set 
Stocks 
Value 

69, 70. 71. 72-73 
70. 71, 72-73 

71. 98, 102 
68 

71, 83 
67. 70. 71 
3. 84, 85 

14. 90. 91 
14 

90, 91. 93, 94 
92. 94 

70. 90. 91. 92. 93 
68 

70. 90, 91 
18-20 

22, 24. 27. 34-37 
14 
33 
25 
62 

59-60 
27. 96, 102 

23 
61 
27 

(See Al so Sweet Corn & Sil age Corn) 
Cows (See Also Dairy. Cattle): 

Farms with Cows 
Geographic Distribution 
Number 69. 70. 74-75. 85. 
Prices 
Records Set 
Value 

Crops (See Specific Commodity) 
Crop Assets 
Dairy: 

Cash Receipts 
Charts: Milk Production & Cows 
Farms by Type A & B 
Income 
Manufacturing Products 
Prices 
(See Also Individual Commodities) 

Debt. Farm 
Eggs: 

Cash Receipts 
Prices 

67 
77 

86-87, 88 
98, 100 

68 
70 

15 

14 
88 
89 
84 
84 

100 

Production 
Value 

90, 91. 

15 

14 
90. 101 
92. 94 
90, 91 

65 Employment, Farm. 
Equity, Farm 
Expenses, Farm Production 
Exports 
Farms: 

15 
11 

3, 8 

Number. Land In Farms 
Average Size 
Livestock 
Grade A & B Dairy Farms 

Fertilizer Use 
Financial Assets 
Flaxseed: 

Acreage, Yield. Production 
Cash Receipts 
Marketings 
Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 
Value 

Flori culture 
Food, Marketing & Farmer's Share 
Frost Dates 
Government Payments 
Grains: 

Marketings By Months 
Stocks 
(See Also Specific Commodities) 

Greenhouse & Nursery 
Harvesting Dates 
Hay: 

5, 6-7 
5 

67 
89 
64 
15 

22. 28, 56 
14 
62 
59 
28 
28 

14, 63 
7, 16 

19 
4, 11. 12-13 

62 
61 

63 
59-60 

Acreage, Yield.Prod. 
Cash Receipts 
Geographic Distribution 
Marketings 
Harvesting Dates 

22, 29, 46-47, 48-49 
14 
26 
62 
59 

Prices 
Records Set 
Stocks 
Value 

Hogs: 
Cash Receipts 
Farms With Hogs 
Farrowi ngs 

29, 97 
23 
61 
29 

14, 79 
67 

67 ,78, 80-81 
76 Geographic Distribution 

Marketings 
Number 
Pig Crop 
Prices 
Records Set 
Slaughter 
Value 

Honey 
Ice Cream 
Income. Farm: 

78. 79 
67, 69, 70, 78, 80-81 

67, 70, 80-81 
79, 99. 101. 102 

68 
83 

67. 70. 79 
3. 14, 79 

3. 84 

Cash Receipts 
Income Per Farm 
(See Also Specific Commodities) 

Land. Farm Value 
Labor, Farm 
Land In Farms 
Livestock (See Specific Kinds) 
Livestock Assets 
Livestock Operations by Size Group 
Machinery Assets 
Marketing Share Of Food Dollar 
Milk: 

Cash Receipts 
Charts: Monthly Production & Cows 
Disposition 
Geographic Di stri but ion 
Grade A & B Farms by County 
Income 
Milk fat 
Non-Fat Dry Milk 
Prices 

11. 12-13, 14 
11 

9 
65 
5 

15 
69 
15 
16 

84 
84 
88 
89 
89 

85 

Production 84, 85, 
100 

86-87, 88 
84 
68 

3, 79 

Products Manufactured 
Records Set 

Mink 
Oats: 

Acreage, Yield, Production 
Cash Receipts 
Markt i ngs 
Planting & Harvesting 
P!"ices 
Records Set 
Stocks 
Value 

Onions 
Peas, Green For Processing 
Pigs (See Hogs) 
Planting & Harvesting Dates 
Potatoes: 

Acreage, Yield. Production 
Cash Receipts 
Prices 
Records Set 

22. 27, 44-45 
14 
62 
59 

27, 96 
23 
61 
27 
31 

3-4. 14, 31, 58 

59-60 

32, 52 
14 

32. 97 
23 

Stocks 
Value 

Poultry (See Specific Kind) 
Precipitation 
Prices: 

Received By Farmers 

32 
32 

18, 20 

96-102 
(See Also Specific Commodity) 

Production Expenses 11 
Real Estate Assets. Debt 
Records Set: Crop Production 
Livestock Production 

15 
23 
68 

Red Meat Production 83 
Rent, Farm Cash 10 
Rice. Wild 64 
Rye: 

Acreage. yield, Production 
Cash Receipts 

22, 27. 51 
14 

Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 
Value 

Sheep & Lambs: 
Cash Receipts 
Farms With Sheep 
Geographic Distribution 
Lamb Crop 
Marketings 

59 
27 
27 

14 
67 
77 

70, 82 
82 

Number 70. 72-73. 82 
Numbers Shorn For Wool 
Prices 
Records Set 
Value 

Sil age Corn 
Soybeans: 

Acreage, Yield, Prod. 
Cash Receipts 
Geographic Distribution 
Marketings 
Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 
Records Set 
Stocks 
Value 

Sugarbeets: 
Acreage Yield, Production 
Cash Receipts 
Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 
Records Set 
Value 

Sunflowers: 
Acreage, Yield. Prod. 
Cash Receipts 
Planting & Harvesting 
Prices 
Records Set 
Value 

Sweet Corn for Processing 
Temperature 
Turkeys: 

Cash Receipts 
Hatchery Production 
Numbers 
Prices 
Records Set 
Value 

Wage Rates. Farm 
Weather Summary 
Wheat: 

Acreage. Yield. Prod. 
Cash Receipts 
Geographic Di stri but ion 
Marketings 
Planting & Harvesting 

Prices 
Records Set 
Stocks 
Value 

Wild Rice 
Wool 

82 
99 
68 

67. 82 
27. 36. 37 

22. 24, 27, 38-39 
14 
25 
62 

59-60 
27, 96, 102 

23 
61 
27 

22. 28. 53 
14 
59 
28 
23 
28 

22, 29,. 55-56 
14 
59 

29, 96 
23 
28 

3-4. 14, 31. 57 
18 

14 
90, 92 
90, 91 

90, 101 
68 

90, 91 
65 

18-20 

22, 28, 40-41,42-43 
14 

26 
62 

59-60 
28, 96 

23 
61 
28 
64 
82 

All Ranks of Important States & Counties 
are on Pages 3 & 4. 
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